

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH

LM-2

MAIN CASE NO: **CRP.No.717 of 2024**

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	Date	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	28.03.2024	<u>BSB, J</u> Issue notice to respondent. The Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal service of notice to the respondent through RPAD and file proof thereof and also permitted to take notice to the counsel for the respondent herein appearing before the trial Court through memo and file proof thereof. Post on 04.04.2024. <u>B.S.BHANUMATHI, J</u> <u>I.A.No.1 of 2024</u> This petition is filed to grant stay of all further proceedings in HMOP No.352 of 2022 on the file of the Court of I Additional Senior Civil Judge, Kakinada. Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner. The learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that the trial Court dismissed the petition to recall RW.1 on the ground that the petitioner has not specified the ground on which the recall of the witness is sought, but the evidence recorded in a simultaneous proceeding in MC No.108 of 2022 on the file of the Court of V Additional Judicial First Class	

		Magistrate, Kakinada shows that certain evidence was admitted by RW.1 herein as PW.1 therein and the very same evidence is required to be brought on record in the present petition as well and for that limited purpose, it is required to recall RW.1. He further submitted that the said evidence in MC No.108 of 2022 was recorded on 15.11.2023, whereas the evidence of RW.1 herein was closed on 06.11.2023. He further submitted that the proceedings before the trial Court are posted to 01.04.2024 for arguments and, therefore, there is need to grant interim stay. Under these circumstances, interim stay as prayed for, is granted till 04.04.2024. Notice to the respondent. B.S.BHANUMATHI,J PNV	
--	--	---	--