

APHC010125742024



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3332]

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 717/2024

Between:

1. MAJJI SHANMUK REDDY, S/O.VENKATA RAMANA REDDY, HINDU,
AGED ABOUT 33 YRS, OCC INDIAN ARMYEMPLOYEE,
R/O.YERUSU VARI STREET, KAKINADA, EAST GODAVARI DIST.

...PETITIONER

AND

1. SMT MAJJI DURGA MAHALAKSHMI, W/o Shanmuk Reddy, Hindu,
aged about 32 yrs, R/o.D.No.9-198/1, Gopi Krishna Colony, Toorangi,
Kakinada, E.G.Dist.

...RESPONDENT

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to allow the CRP by setting aside the order dt. 20.02.2024 in I.A.No. 191 of 2023 in H.M.OP.No.352 of 2022 on the file of the I Addl Senior Civil Judge, Kakinada in the interest of justice and to pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in H.M.O.P.No. 352 of 2022 on the file of I Addl Senior Civil Judge, Kakinada, in the interest of justice and to pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1. G L NAGESWAR RAO

Counsel for the Respondent:

1. SULTANA SHAIK

The Court made the following order:

Aggrieved by the order dated 20.02.2024 passed in Interlocutory Application No.191 of 2023 in H.M.O.P No.352 of 2022 on the file of the Court of I Additional Senior Civil Judge, Kakinada, East Godavari District, the present Civil Revision Petition is filed.

2. No representation on either side.

3. As per the details of the Case Information System placed on record by the Registry, H.M.O.P. No.352 of 2022 on the file of the Court of I Additional Senior Civil Judge, Kakinada, East Godavari District was dismissed without costs on 05.01.2026.

4. In view of the above, the Civil Revision Petition is dismissed as infructuous. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, miscellaneous applications, pending if any, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

Date: 22.04.2026.

MP

99

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 717 of 2024

22.04.2026

MP